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RE: Docker SO. 453-98-071 1; Texas Alcoholic Revesagc Commission r s .  Abdul Sateem d b 3 P l a m  
Food \Tart (Permit No. BQ-320323) (TABC Case So. 577432) 

Dear Jlr. Bnilcy: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision i n  the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of rhe Texas .4lcoholic Beverage Commission. Copies of the proposa! are beins sent 
to Gayle Gordon, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to ,Abdul Salec;~ for 
Plaza Food Mzrt. For reasons discussed in the proposal: Based on the foregoins Findings o f  Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, a five-day suspension of the permit and license is  ivatrantsc!. Pursuanr ro 
TEX. .UCO. BEV.CODE ,A!!%. 5 1 1.63, the Permittee should be allowed to pay 3 S~50.00 civil 
penally in lieu of suspension suspensionof its permits and licenses. 

Pursuanr to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to fils cscsptior~s ro 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, rcplics to the e\ccp~ions. and 
supporting briefs must be filed with  the Commission accordirzg to the agency's rules. ~ v t t h  a COP). 

to the State Office of Adnlinistrative Hearings. A pany filing exccptions, replies, and briefs nlusr 
se7;: 2 cop!. cr. :he cther party boreto. 

Sincerely? 

h ~ .  
Don Smith 
Administrat i1.e Law Judge 

Gayle Cixdon. Sraff Anomel;. Texas Alc0110lic Bcvcr~ge Cornrntss~on - . . & F m F l P T  RE01 FSTED 
. ~ b d u t  Sa!een  db'a PIma Food klan. P. 0. Box 920969, Houston. Tc\ 
e g r 7  o;c 
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D!B/A PLAZA FOOD MART 
PERiiEIT NO. BQ-320323 
H A M S  COUNTY, TEXAS 
(TABC CASE FO. 577432) 
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The staff of  the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (T.4BC) brought rhis enforcement 
action against Abdul Saleern d/b/a Plaza Food Mart (the Permittee) for an offense committed in 
violation of TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE AYW. $6 1.73(b). TABC a l l e~cd  that Perrnittes made payrncntc 
for beer in its original containers and packages with dishonored checks in i+iolation of Section 51.73(b) 
of the code. T h e  violation occurred on or about November 1 1, 1997, when Pern~ittce, its agent, sewant. 
or employee gave a check for 5393.65 ro Sil1.u Eagles Distributors, Inc., of Houston, Texas. OR or 
abour Sovember 23, 1997, the check \$.as rcturned b>* Drawee, First Interstate Bank for insufficicn! 
funds. in violation of  TEX. .4LCO. BE\'. CODE Ah%-. 961.73Cb). - 

The Pcrmir~ee did not make an appearance at the hearing on J u n e  2 1 .  1999. This Proposal for 
Decision finds the allegations by the T , G C  ~o be proven and adopts the recommendation of the stn l i '  
that the license be suspendsd for a period of 5 days or that Permittee be alloived ra pay a fine ot'S750.00 
in lieu of suspension. 

I. Procedural Histor?, Sotice, and  Jurisdiction 

The hearing in this rnatzer coni.rned on June 2 1, 1993, at the offices of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings in Houston, Hams County, Texas. The staff of the Commission (Staff) lvas 
represented by its counsel, Gayle Cordon- Recause the hearing proceeded on a default basis and Stairs 
factual allegations are deemed admitted as true, the -4L4 has incorporated those allesations into t E ~ t  
findings of fact w i r h ~ u t  further discussion. 

The Commission and thc State O%ce of Administrative Hearings ha1.e jurisdiction over t h ~ s  
matter as reflected in the conciusions of Iann. The notice of intention to institute enforcement action and 
of the hearing met rhc notice requirements imposec! by statute and: by rule as sel fonh in the findings 
of fact and conclusions of lan2. 

I I .  Evidence and .4pplicnhle Statutory Provisions 

TEX. .r\LCO. BEY.  CODE ASS $6 I .73\b) authorizes the 
a license for nut rnorc than 60 days i f  i t  is found. after notice and 
disrriburor a check for pa!ment li hich is disl~onored \vher~ presented 
Findings of Fact, the Pernlit~ee violated TES. ALCO. BEV CODE A 
to 3 distributor [hat was subseqe~cntly returned for ~nsufficiznt  f m d ~  



The staff attorney introduced four exhibits into evidence: 

-. Exhibit TABC 1 is an affidavit of Brian L. Guenthner, Licensing Departmsnt Director, that the Permit 
No. BQ-320323 was issued to AbduI Saleem, doing business as PIaza Food Mart, by the Tesas 
.Alcoholic Beverase Commission. Themailing address of .Abdul Saleem i s  P.O. Box 920969, Houston, 
Texas 77292-0969. 

Exhibit T.-C 2 is an affidavit of Brian L. Guentlmer. Licensinz D ~ p a n m e n t  Director. shoning 
\piolation histoq. 

Exhibit TABC 5 is the TAEX 1 8 1 ~ )  letter of February 2. 199s. to Pemirree setling out the 1.ioIation. 

Exhibit TABC 4 is the Notice of Hearing to +Abdui Saleern with attached g e e n  card shoiving Pernittee 
received notice. 

The .4LJ took judicial notice of rhe Coun's file n.hich show.s the hearing w a s  originail? 
scheduled for \lay 1 3, 1996. Notice was p:operly senVsd on April 8 ,  1 99s. and received by Psrrtli~tee 
on April 13, P 998. The Hearing convened on +Mayo 13. 199s. and the panics agreed to continue this 
hearing at a later date. On March 3 1, 1999, the State Office of .\drninisrratit-e Hearings sent notice to 
both parties that the hearing would reconvene at 9:00 a.m. on June  21. 1999. Perrn~ttee received the 
notice on April 6, 1999. 

I I I .  Recommendation 
a 

Because the Permittee made payment for bccr in its original conrainers and packases with a 
dishonored check in violation of Section 61.73b) of t h t  cod?, the 1iccn;e should be sus~tnbed for 3 

period of five days, or i n  lieu of suspension, Permittee should pay a tins of "50.00. 

XV. PROPOSED FISDISGS OF FACT 

1. Permit S o .  BQ-320323 was issued ro Abdul Salcsm, doing busin5ss as Plaza Food Ylvlart. by the 
Tesas .4lcoholic Bevenge Comrn~ssion. TIIS maiIing address of .AbduI Sa lcc t~~  is P.O. Box 
920969. Houston, Texas 77292-0969. 

2. The staffsent a Notice of Hearing regarding the 1.iolation of the Tesns Alcoholic B e ~ ~ c r a g e  
Code ao the Permittee and Pemittce received the Notice as shon-11 by the attached grecn card. 

3. TheI-learingwas~onvenedanMa)~43.199S.ThcPtltirioncrmdRcspondcntappearedinerson. 
A conrinuance was granted as agreed to by the pzrtiss. 

4. 011 bglurch 3 I ,  1999, Judge Borkland sent the parties an ORDER TO RECOSirESE THE 
HE.4RTNG on June 2 1, 1999. Pelmitree received the Order on .April G, 1999 

5 .  The hsaring on the rnerirs was held on June  2 1. 1939. at thc offices of the Stntc Office o:' 
Administrative Hearings, Houston. Harris Cozint!.. Texas. Staff \ \  as represented b~ ~ t s  counsei. 



Gayle Gordon. The Permittee did not appear and was not represented at the hearing. 

The hearing proceeded an a default basis, and the factual alle2atiot1s were deemed adrnit~cii as 
f o l l o ~ ~ s :  

Permittee made paJment for beer in its original containers and packages ~ v i a h  a dishonorcd 
check in violation of Section 61.73(b) of the code. The violation occurred QII or about 
November 1 1 ,  1997, when Permittee, its agent, semant, or employee gave a check for 5392.65 
to Silk-sr Eagles Dis~ributors, Inc., of Houston, Texas. On er about November 24* 199-. the 
check \\*as returned by Drawvee, First Interstate Bank for insufficient funds. 

1'. PROPOSED CQNCLUSIOXS OF LAIV 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Gomission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE A\W. 356.0i and 6i.71. 

The Stare Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the administrative 
hearing in this matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing findings of iacr and 
conclusions of lano pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ,k\W. Ch. 2003. 

Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act. TEX. 
GOV'T CODE Als. $$2OU 1 -05 1 and 200 1.052. 

Notice of the hearing was suff ici tnt  to allow entry of default judgment under State Office of 
Administrative Hearings Rules, 1 Tes. . U r n i n .  Code 1 5 5 - 5 5 ,  

Permittee violated TEX. X C Q .  B EV. CODE AhY. 56 t .73(b) by making payment for beer in 
its original containers and packages ivith a dishonored check in \.ioIntion of Sectior~ G 1.73(b). 

Based on the foresoing Finding of Fact and Conclusions oFLatv, a five-day suspension of the 
permit and license is warranted. Pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BE\'. CODE Ah%T. $1 1.64. the 
Permittee should be allowed 10 pay a S750.00 civil penalty in lieu of suspension of its pzmiits 
and licenses. 

SIGNED [his ZT day of  June. 1999. 

DON SMITH 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE OF ADMNSTR4TI\'E HE.4RINGS 


